Used as intended

Issue and allotment of
3,152,173,913 Shares
on 30 May 2022
(date of announcement:
31 December 2021)

HK$1,499 million To capture potential
investment opportunities in
accordance with the Group’s
investment strategy

Used as intended

Issue and allotment of
580,188,000 Shares
on 25 November 2021
(date of announcement:
26 October 2021)

HK$359.66 million For future investment Used as intended

Issue and allotment of
580,188,000 Shares
on 3 September 2021
(date of announcement:
13 August 2021)

HK$382.87 million As general working capital
and for future investment

Used as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity
within the 12-month period prior to the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 8,025,753,113 Shares in issue. Table
below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately after Completion of the Subscription:

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after Completion

of Subscription

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Dr. Liu and his associates (Note 1) 2,020,307,130 25.17 2,020,307,130 20.98
Bright Victory International Limited 1,442,260,870 17.97 1,442,260,870 14.98
Hong Sheng Universe Limited 812,263,200 10.12 812,263,200 8.43

Subscriber 0 0.00 1,605,150,622 16.67
Public Shareholders 3,750,921,913 46.74 3,750,921,913 38.94

Total: 8,025,753,113 100.00 9,630,903,735 100.00

Notes:

1. Dr. Liu is a connected person of the Company by virtue of him being an executive Director.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall, unless the context requires otherwise,
have the following meanings:

‘‘AGM’’ the annual general meeting of the Company held on 26
August 2022 in which the Shareholders had approved,
among other matters, the grant of the General Mandate

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Blossom International’’ Blossom International Investment Holdings Limited, a
company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with
limited liability

‘‘Company’’ Wealthking Investments Limited, a company incorporated in